## FILE NO. 151191

[Accept and Expend Grant - California Office of Traffic Safety - Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program - \$290,704]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$290,704 from the California Office of Traffic Safety for the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program for the grant period October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco District Attorney's Office (SFDA) applied for funding from the California Office of Traffic Safety for the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program and was awarded Two Hundred Ninety Thousand and Seven Hundred Four dollars (\$290,704); and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the grant is to screen, investigate, and prosecute cases involving motorists operating a vehicle while under the influence of drugs and alcohol; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO)

Amendment; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a grant from the California Office of Traffic Safety for the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program in the amount of \$290,704 to prosecute alcohol and drug impaired driving cases.

Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 2	Recommended:	Approved: _	1 A	140-
	Necommended.			V
3	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$		Edwin M Lee	
4	AL		Mayor	
5				
6	Eugene Clendinen			4
7	Chief Administrative & Financial Officer			
8	for George Gascón	Approved: _	Julyn &	unt
9	District Attorney	hr	Ben Rosenfield	l
10		V	Controller	
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25			,	



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 151191

Date Passed: December 15, 2015

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$290,704 from the California Office of Traffic Safety for the Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program for the grant period October 1, 2015, through September 30, 2016.

December 09, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 15, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 151191

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/15/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

le<u>c</u> Mayor

12/22/15

Date Approved